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VARIANCE AFTER-THE-FACT

ST. LOUIS COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
STAFF REPORT                                           

INSPECTION DATE: 9/22/2023          REPORT DATE: 8/28/2023          MEETING DATE: 9/14/2023

APPLICANT INFORMATION

APPLICANT NAME: Jack La Mar  

APPLICANT ADDRESS: 7273 Palo Tia Rd, Embarrass, MN 55732

OWNER NAME: Jack & Ericka La Mar

SITE ADDRESS: 7273 PALO TIA RD, EMBARRASS, MN 55732

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: The east 800.00 feet of the North 800.00 feet of the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast 
of Quarter, S34, T60N, R15W (Embarrass) 

PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (PIN): 330-0010-05330

VARIANCE REQUEST: The applicant is requesting after-the-fact relief from St. Louis County Zoning 
Ordinance 62, Article VI, Section 6.2 B, to allow a second detached principal structure not properly 
placed on a parcel so the property can be divided at a later date into conforming lots, without variance.   

PROPOSAL DETAILS: The applicant is proposing an after-the-fact variance for the construction of a 
second principal structure that was originally permitted as an accessory structure. The parcel is zoned FAM 
– 3 which requires that all principal dwellings have a property line setback of 50 feet. To conform with the 
ordinance requirements the applicant's two principal dwellings would need to be 100 feet apart, so that the 
property can be divided at a later date into conforming lots, without variance. 

PARCEL AND SITE INFORMATION

ROAD ACCESS NAME/NUMBER: Palo Tia Rd/C 558 ROAD FUNCTIONAL CLASS: Local

LAKE NAME: N/A      LAKE CLASSIFICATION: N/A
  
RIVER NAME: N/A      RIVER CLASSIFICATION: N/A

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT ON PARCEL: The parcel currently contains 2 dwellings, barn, and various 
other outbuildings. The parcel is used for farming and has areas that are forested, unforested, and contain 
wetlands. Records indicate that the parcel has a well and its own private septic system. 

ZONE DISTRICT: FAM  3      

PARCEL ACREAGE: 16.69 ACRES    LOT WIDTH: 779 FEET

FEET OF ROAD FRONTAGE: 798 FEET     FEET OF SHORELINE FRONTAGE: N/A

PARCEL AND SITE INFORMATION
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VEGETATIVE COVER/SCREENING: There is sufficient vegetative screening from the roadway and neighboring 
properties. 
 
TOPOGRAPHY: The total elevation change of the property is 12 feet.  
 
FLOODPLAIN ISSUES: N/A 
 
WETLAND ISSUES: There are wetlands on the parcel, however, they will not be impacted by the proposal.  
 
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS ON PARCEL: N/A 

FACTS AND FINDINGS

A. Official Controls:  
 

1. St. Louis County Zoning Ordinance 62, Article VI, Section 6.2 B, states that there shall be sufficient lot area 
per structure to equal the dimensional standards required and the structures be placed so that the property 
can be divided at a later date into conforming lots without variance. 

a. The property is zoned FAM – 3 which requires 9 acres and 300 feet in lot width. 
i. The property has sufficient area and width for 2 dwellings.  

b. FAM – 3 requires a principal structure property line setback of 50 feet. 
i. The current dwellings are 70 feet apart where 100 feet would be required to meet principal 

structure setbacks if property were to be divided.    
2. Goal LU-3 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to improve the integrity of the 

county’s planning-related regulation by minimizing and improving management of 
nonconformities.

3. Objective LU-3.1 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to base variance 
decisions on uniform approval criterion to ensure all applications are treated equitably, that 
community health and safety is protected, and that the overall character of a given area is 
preserved. 

4. Objective LU-3.3 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to acknowledge why 
nonconformities are a concern and that variances should be for exceptional circumstances as 
noted in Minnesota Statute 394.22. Subd.10. 

B. Practical Difficulty:  
 

1. There are no unique physical circumstances of the property.  
2. The subject property conforms to the minimum zoning requirements for lot size. 
3. The request is self-created. The applicant applied for and received a permit for an accessory 

structure with no added bedrooms per the permit number LU-002679   
4. Zoning Ordinance 62, Article VIII, Section 8.6 B(4)b.ii states: 

a. “The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by 
the landowner.” Changing use of the structure without permit and not meeting ordinance 
requirements is self-created.  

b. “Economic considerations alone shall not constitute practical difficulties if a reasonable use  
for the property exists under the terms of this ordinance.” The structure was permitted as 
an accessory structure giving the applicant reasonable use.   

5. Zoning Ordinance 62, Article VIII, Section 8.6 B(4)b.vi states: 
 When an applicant seeks a variance for additions or alterations to a lot or structure that 

have already commenced, it shall be presumed that the changes to the lot or structure 
were intentional and the plight of the landowner was self-created, as per MN Statutes, 
section 394.27 subdivision 7 and all acts amendatory thereof. 
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C. Essential Character of the Locality:  
 

1. The property is located in a rural area consisting of large tracks of land with limited residential 
development. 

2. No similar request has been made in the area.  
 

D. Other Factor(s):  
 

1. Ordinance 62 states that it shall be the burden of the applicant to demonstrate sufficient practical 
difficulty to sustain the need for a variance. Absent a showing of practical difficulty as provided in 
Minnesota Statutes and this ordinance, the Board of Adjustment shall not approve any variance.  

2. A record review of the septic system was completed by On-Site Wastewater and it did not pass. 
The septic system will need to be upgraded to handle 2 principal dwellings.  

E. Was the construction completed prior to applying for the variance?  If not, what extent of the 
construction has been completed? 

 

1. Construction was completed prior to applying for variance. 
2. The applicant was notified when it was determined the property was operating a short tern rental without a 

permit.  
3. The applicant was made aware of and discussed the alternatives that do not require a variance with staff 

and elected to pursue a variance instead of bringing the property into compliance.

F. How would the county benefit by enforcement of the ordinance if compliance were required? 
 

1. The county would benefit by enforcement of the Ordinance because it would promote the regulation in 
accordance with the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan and Zoning Ordinance 62. 

2. Approval of an after-the-fact variance for a second principal structure is not keeping with the intent of the 
St. Louis County Zoning Ordinance or St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan.   

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE

1. Is the variance request in harmony with the general purpose and intent of official     
controls?    

2. Has a practical difficulty been demonstrated in complying with the official controls?  

3. Will the variance alter the essential character of the locality?  

4. What, if any, other factors should be taken into consideration on this case?  

 

CONDITIONS

Conditions that may mitigate the after-the-fact variance to allow a second detached principal structure 
as proposed, include but are not limited to: 

1. St. Louis County On-site Wastewater SSTS standards shall be followed.  
2. Short term rental activities are not allowed until a permit is authorized.  
3. All local, state and federal requirements shall be met.  
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